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What is the NC League of Municipalities?

We are a membership association of more than 
540 great hometowns. For more than 100 
years, we have promoted – and continue to 
promote – good government by offering non‐
partisan advocacy, insurance and other services 
‐‐ as directed by our membership.



NCLM Risk Management Services
• Established in the early 80’s
• Insurance companies backing away from 

municipal risk
• Municipalities facing significant price increase 

with restricted coverage

NCLM formed three pools:
• Municipal Insurance Trust (MIT)
• NC Interlocal Risk Management Agency (NCIRMA)
• Interlocal Risk Financing Fund of NC (IRFFNC)



NCLM Workers’ Compensation Dept.
308 West Jones Street, Raleigh NC 27603
Toll Free Line 1‐800‐561‐1083
Fax (919) 715‐8465
www.nclm.org
Steve Lee, Director (919) 733‐3106 slee@nclm.org

Cyndi Smith, Lost Time Mgr (919) 715‐8997 csmith@nclm.org

Annette Charping, Medical Only Mgr (919) 715‐0407 acharpin@nclm.org

Amy Neisen, Sr. Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐8965 aneisen@nclm.org

Sharon Tart, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐2717 start@nclm.org

Jane Hardy, Claims Adjuster (919) 733‐2634 jhardy@nclm.org

Ruth Thompson, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐2557 rthompso@nlcm.org

Karen Cardwell, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐2907 kcardwell@nclm.org

Lynn Culbreth, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐8730 lculbreth@nclm.org

Brittney Hunter, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐3947 bhunter@nclm.org

Josh Lunsford, Claims Adjuster (919) 715‐2403 jlunsford@nclm.org



Statistics
2012 2011 2010 2009

2367 claims 2434 2572 2652

1989 med only 2008 med only 2149 med only 2173 med only

1 death 5 death 1 death 1 death

377 lost time 421 lost time 422 lost time 478 lost time

$7M paid $13.2M paid $16M paid $17M paid

682 open 144 open 54 open 37 open

Oldest open Pool claim 1990‐heart attack 
Most expensive‐ VFF MVA
1310 open claims



Obligation as Employer per NCIC

• All work related injuries requiring medical 
attention (other than first aid at the work 
place) must be reported within 5 days of 
notice of incident.

• A copy of the completed Form 19 must be 
given to the Injured Worker along with blank
Form 18.



Obligation as Employee

• Employee must give Employer oral or written 
notice within 30 days of the incident or 
diagnosis of occupational disease, unless 
reasonable excuse is given. 

• The Employee may lose the right to file a 
claim after two years.


